OP \$115.00 5749308

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM869350

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK		12/13/2023	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENERAL MARKETING CAPITAL, INC.	
Street Address:	18460 Gothard Street	
City:	Huntington Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92648	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5749308	PUI INTERIORS
Registration Number:	5744007	PUI INTERIORS WE TURN BACK THE CLOCK.
Registration Number:	5767475	FLATLINE BARRIERS
Registration Number:	5767476	FLATLINE BARRIERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494501764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9494501750

rbuyan@patlawyers.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Robert D Buyan, STOUT, UXA & BUYAN, LLP

23172 Plaza Pointe Drive, Suite 110 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Laguna Hills, CALIFORNIA 92653

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert D. Buyan
SIGNATURE:	/Robert D. Buyan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=GMCIN-057Z-First Financial Bank-Release#page1.tif source=GMCIN-057Z-First Financial Bank-Release#page2.tif source=GMCIN-057Z-First Financial Bank-Release#page3.tif

source=GMCIN-057Z-First Financial Bank-Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS ("Release") is made as of the 13th day of December 2023, to be effective as of September 15, 2023, by FIRST FINANCIAL BANK, an Ohio chartered bank, located at 225 Pictoria Drive, Suite 700, Cincinnati, Ohio 45246, as secured party ("Secured Party"), in favor of RESTORATION PARTS UNLIMITED, INC. ("RPUI").

WHEREAS, on **September 15, 2023**, RESTORATION PARTS UNLIMITED, INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices located at 2175 Deerfield Rd., Lebanon, Ohio 45036 assigned to GENERAL MARKETING CAPITAL, INC., a California corporation, with offices located at 18460 Gothard Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648 ("<u>Assignee</u>") 100% of the right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto including all trade name rights, common law rights and registrations therefor, as well as all associated goodwill and all rights associated therewith, including any and all rights to sue for and collect damages for past infringement thereof and any and all international or foreign rights of priority stemming therefrom ("PUI Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 10, 2020 (as the same may have been amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a Lien on and security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by RPUI and other Debtors to Secured Party in the PUI Trademarks and other Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7064/0118; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party now desires to terminate and release any and all of its Security Interest in any and all of the PUI Trademarks.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Agent does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Any capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement.
- 2. **Release of Security Interest.** Effective as of September 15, 2023 in advance of the assignment of the PUI Trademarks from RPUI to Assignee, and for good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges and assigns to RPUI any and all of its Security Interests granted to Secured Party by RPUI by way of the Security Agreement with respect to the PUI Trademarks as listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, including all right, title and interest in and to said PUI Trademarks inclusive of all trade name rights, common law rights and registrations therefor, as well as all associated goodwill and all rights associated therewith, including any and all rights to sue for and collect damages for past infringement thereof and any and all international or foreign rights of priority stemming therefrom. Any and all

right, title or interest of Secured Party in, to and under said PUI Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.

3. <u>Recordation</u>. Secured Party hereby authorizes RPUI, Assignee and their designees to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK, as Secured Party

By: AMA MAN Name: Ronald Smith Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A PUI TRADEMARKS

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBER
PUI INTERIORS	5749308
PUI Interiors We turn back the clock.	5744007
FLATLINE BARRIERS	5767475
FL TLINE	5767476

13126385.2

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 01/18/2024 REEL: 008320 FRAME: 0972

4